

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, ET AL.,

Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE CONSTITUTION’S TEXT, AS INFORMED BY
HISTORY AND TRADITION, SUPPORTS CATEGORICAL
PROTECTION THAT DOES NOT DEPEND ON INTEREST
BALANCING..... 5

II. IF TIERED SCRUTINY IS USED, IT SHOULD BE STRICT
OR, AT THE VERY LEAST, EXACTING AND INSULATED
FROM LEGISLATIVE AND JUDICIAL MANIPULATION. 14

A. Tiered Scrutiny Has Been an Abject Failure in
Second Amendment Cases in the Lower
Courts..... 15

B. Heightened Scrutiny Should Be Strict or
Exacting at Worst..... 18

C. Any Claimed Government Interests Must Be
Specific and Proven To Be Real..... 22

D. Narrow Tailoring Must Be Tested at the Outset
and Must Involve at Least a Close Fit..... 26

E. Any Burden on Second Amendment Rights,
Even if Narrowly Tailored, Still May Not
Impose an Excessive Burden on the Rights. . 30

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1979).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	29
<i>Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	8, 17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp.3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Florida Star v. B.J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	27

<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen. of the United States,</i> 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	25
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 6, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual</i> <i>Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	9
<i>In re Primus,</i> 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	28
<i>Jackson v. City and Cnty. of San Fransisco,</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	16
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	15, 16, 17, 27
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana,</i> 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	7
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	22
<i>Luis v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	6
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,</i> 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	10
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	30

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	22
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	28
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	28
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (Ga. 1846).....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	29
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	21
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	27
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9, 19
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>Southeastern Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	29
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 834 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	15
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	29
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam)	21
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28

<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20, 30
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	9
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	16
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	13
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
Statutes	
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03 (McKinney 2006).....	10
Other Authorities	
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017).....	7
Nicholas Griepsma, Note, <i>Concealed Carry Through Common Use: Extending Heller's Constitutional Construction</i> , 85 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 284 (2017).....	6
